NDS Series Data Sheet
10 W SMT DC-DC Converters, 1.5 – 5 V Output
BCD.00013 Rev. AB, 26-Aug-2010 Page 1 of 14 www.power-one.com
Applications
 Distributed power architectures
 Telecommunications equipment
 LAN/WAN applications
 Data processing

These products are approved for forced convection
reflow soldering only. Products RoHS-compliant for all
6 substances (model designation ending with -M6G)
allow for a solder profile with higher temperatures; see
tables below.
Recommended Reflow Profile (measured at the leads of the converter)
Product Pre-heat ramp Pre-heat soaking
Ramp to
reflow
Reflow Cooling
 From To Rate From To Time Rate
Time
above
liquidus
Peak
temp.
Time within
±5 °C of
peak temp
Time
to
peak
Rate
 °C °C °C/s °C °C s °C s °C s s °C/s
-M6
(Sn-Pb eutectic)
25 150 2 150 183 90 - 120 2 45 220 ±5 10 180 3
-M6G
(lead-free)
25 180 2 180 217 90 - 120 2 45 240 ±5 10 210 3
Worst Case Reflow Parameters Following J-STD-020D (measured in the center, on top side of the converter)
Product Pre-heat ramp Pre-heat soaking
Ramp to
reflow
Reflow Cooling
 From To Rate From To
Max.
time
Rate
Max. time
above
liquidus
Max.
peak
temp.
Max. time
within ±5 °C
of peak temp.
Max.
time to
peak
Rate
 °C °C °C/s °C °C s °C s °C s s °C/s
-M6
(Sn-Pb eutectic)
25 150 3 100 150 120 3 45 230 10 360 6
-M6G
(lead-free)
25 180 3 150 200 120 3 45 260 10 480 6
NDS Series Data Sheet
10 W SMT DC-DC Converters, 1.5 – 5 V Output
BCD.00013 Rev. AB, 26-Aug-2010 Page 13 of 14 www.power-one.com
Pick & Place Assembly